
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

to be held on 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 

at 
2.30 PM 

in  
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Kenneth Joynson, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-
Brown, Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman), Councillor Stanley 
Pease, Councillor Ian Selby, Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, Councillor 
Ian Stokes, Councillor Jeffrey Thompson (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: 
Scrutiny Support 
Officer: 

 
Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 
Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  
5. ACTION NOTES 
 The notes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2005 are attached for information. 

(Enclosure)
  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 

 



  
7. SOCIAL ENTERPRISE EAST MIDLANDS 
 The Panel will receive a presentation from the Chief Executive of Social Enterprise 

East Midlands. 
  
8. REVIEW OF HOUSING STRATEGY 
 Report DRS25 from the Corporate Director of Regulatory Services. 

 (Enclosure) 

• Gypsies and Travellers Needs Survey (Enclosure) 
  
9. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 The Panel will receive an update on the Local Development Framework. 

(Enclosure)
  
10. ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 Report number ENV340 to the Economic DSP by the Head of Environmental Health 

and Licensing. 
(Enclosure)

  
11. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  
12. BEST VA
[...]
t of previous GOEM feedback, the outcome of the strategic housing 
inspection and consultation which was undertaken during the summer and 
autumn of 2005. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:- 
 
 (a) Propose that the Cabinet adopt the draft strategy following an Equality 
  Impact Assessment. 
 
 (b) Recommend the inclusion of the outline “Affordable Housing Policies  
 within the Housing Strategy” as identified at Section 7 and seek inclusion 

of these proposals within the supplementary planning documents. 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
3.1 The Council’s Housing Strategy has been under review and subject to 

consultation.   The revised Strategy has taken into account previous feedback 
from GOEM and also the outcome of the Strategic Housing Inspection.   The 
strategy will be released electronically to members but may be made available 
in hard copy upon request. 

 
3.2 In May, Fordham Research Limited were commissioned by the Council to 

undertake a combined Housing Needs Survey and Private Sector Stock 
Condition Survey.  Three reports have been received from Fordham’s:- 

 
• Housing Needs Study report 
• Private Sector Stock Condition Survey 
• Gypsy and Travellers Study 
 
The executive summaries of the housing needs study report is attached at 
Appendix A.  A supplementary report on the implications of the Private Sector 
Stock Condition Survey and Gypsy and Travellers Study will be sent to 
members in advance of the DSP. 
 
The Strategy has also had regard to existing and emerging Government 
Policies including:- 
 
• Sustainable Communities: People, places and prosperity 
• Homes for All Plan 
• Consultation Paper on a new Planning Policy Statement 3(PPS3). 

 
3.3 Housing Needs Assessment 
 

 



 3

 The study was designed to assess future requirements for both affordable and 
market housing.  The study began by following the Basic Needs Assessment 
model which estimated a requirement to provide an additional 646 affordable
[...]
 redefines “affordable housing “ to exclude low cost market 
housing, it also reduces the minimum site size threshold to 15, and allows 
Local Authorities to set different threshold where these can be justified. The 
PPS also places greater emphasis on the need to assess and ensure 
balanced local housing markets and on the need to balance affordable 
housing provision with site viability. The Council’s emerging affordable 
housing policy will need to have regard to both the existing and emerging 
national policy framework.   

 
7.6 It is proposed that the new affordable housing policies for SKDC will include 

the following key elements: 
 

 Inclusion of a threshold (that is the point at which the policy will take effect) 
of 15 or more units (or an equivalent floor space of development) within the 
urban areas, and of 2 plus units within the rural areas.  This is consistent 
with the conclusions of the Fordham’s study.  It also closely reflects emerging 
national guidance published in the consultation draft of Planning Policy 
Statement 3 Housing (PPS3) published December 2005. 

 A target seeking the provision of up to 50% affordable housing units on 
all eligible sites. Again this is consistent with the recommendation of the 
Fordham’s study.  It should be noted that in the context of affordable housing 
which is provided as part of a market housing scheme, within current 
legislation the Council must negotiate provision in line with it’s adopted policy. 
Part of the negotiation process is a consideration of the economic viability of a 
development and consideration will need to be given to other site factors 
which will effect the overall cost of the development. 

  A target for affordable housing provision on sites allocated for housing 
development  

 Guidance on the size, type, tenure and cost of affordable housing to be 
provided (this would have to be included within the SPD rather than the 
policy, and would be evidenced by the Fordham’s Study) 

 A Rural Exceptions Policy aimed at securing the provision of affordable 
housing on sites within or on the edge of settlements where market housing 
would not normally be acceptable. 

 Consideration of the identification and allocation of sites or areas solely 
for affordable housing within the rural areas  

 
 

 



 8

8. CONCLUSIONS 
 
8.1 The Fordham’s study on housing needs has revealed a particular need for 

more affordable housing within the district.    The Planning Policy Unit has 
identified and proposed key elements for new affordable housing policies for 
SKDC which will be supplemented subject to a ballot of tenants on LSVT by 
policy of financial investment in affordable housing.  Both of these aspects will 
be incorporated within the revision of the housing strategy currently underway 
subject to feedback from the Scrutiny Panel. 

 
8.2 A supplementary report is being worked on at the time of writing this report in 

relation to the impact of Fordham’s research in relation to Private Sector Stock 
condition and the housing needs of Gypsies and Travellers.  This report will be 
made available to members in advance of the DSP meeting.  

 
9. CONTACT OFFICER  
9.1 Sally Marshall, Corporate Director (Regulatory Services) 
 Tel: 01476 406102 
 Email s.marshall@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 16th December 2005 
  
 

 



 

 
 

SOUTH KESTEVEN DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING NEEDS STUDY REPORT 

December 2005 
 

 
Fordham Research Ltd, 16 Woodfield Road, London, W9 2BE 

T. 020 7289 3988  F. 020 7289 3309  E. info@fordhamresearch.com 
www.fordhamresearch.com

 



T a b l e  o f  Co nt en t s  

 

2  

Executive summary 
 
Context of the Study 
 
Fordham Research were commissioned to carry out a Housing Needs Assessment for 
South Kesteven. The study was designed to assess the future requirements for both 
affordable and market housing. To do this the study drew on a number of sources of 
information. These included: 
 

i) A personal interview of 594 households
[...]
Balancing Housing Markets’ methodology. This again suggested a significant 
requirement for additional affordable housing to be provided. 
 

 



T a b l e  o f  Co nt en t s  

 

16  

Overall, the need for additional affordable housing represents nearly double the level of 
estimated new dwellings in the District (460 units per annum). It would be sensible to 
suggest that in the light of the affordable housing requirement shown, the Council will 
need to maximise the availability of affordable housing from all available sources 
(including new-build, acquisitions, conversions etc). Attention should also be paid to the 
cost (to occupants) of any additional housing to make sure that it can actually meet the 
needs identified in the survey. 
 
 

 



REPORT TO COMMUNITY DSP 
 
REPORT OF: CORPORATE DIRECTOR (REGULATORY SERVICES) 
 
REPORT NO. DRS25b 
 
DATE:  5th January 2006 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

Supplementary Report to Agenda Item 8 
Review of Housing Strategy - Gypsy and Travellers Needs 
Survey 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

16th December 2005 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
KEY DECISION 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Cllr. Mrs. Frances Cartwright 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Affordable Housing – Category A 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
None 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
The report is available at the Council’s website 
www.southkesteven.gov.uk under the Council’s meetings 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
As detailed on the main report 

 

 



1. INTRODUCTION  
 
 The main report on the Review of Housing Strategy refers to survey work 

undertaken by Fordham Research Ltd.   This report deals with the Gypsy and 
Traveller Study.   A copy of the Executive Summary of the report is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to recommend the inclusion of the outline 

policy proposals within the Housing Strategy as identified in Section 4 and 
seek inclusion of proposals for gypsies and travellers within the Local 
Development Framework. 

 
 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
 Research undertaken by Fordhams was to carry out a study of gypsies and 

travellers housing needs for South Kesteven.   The Housing Act 2004 requires 
local authorities to include gypsies and travellers in their local housing needs 
assessment.   The study considered five priority aims. 

 
 i) To consider the accommodation needs of gypsies and travellers. 
 ii) To obtain a wider understanding of issues facing gypsies and travellers. 
 iii) To examine the use of official sites and problems encountered. 
 iv) To understand the issues posed by unauthorised sites. 
 v) Examine the strategic implications of the research findings. 
 
 Research Findings 
 

The report has highlighted that in the light of the recent guidance from the 
ODPM more needs to be done to identify how the needs of gypsies and 
travellers might be met and the report recommends that a joined up strategic 
approach should be taken within the district.   As part of this consideration it is 
suggested that working jointly with neighbouring authorities as a combined 
approach to meeting housing need is likely to be more successful given that 
gypsy and traveller issues are rarely confined to a particular area. 
 
Within South Kesteven the gypsy and traveller population is relatively small 
when compared to neighbouring areas, although it has seen a 60% growth in 
the past two years.   South Kesteven figures also point to a rise in 
unauthorised encampments. 
 
Stakeholder Consultation  
 
The stakeholders consulted have identified the following issues: 
 
 More sites are needed although no overall consensus about the type of 

sites that need to be delivered. 

 



 Assistance to be provided to gypsies and travellers wanting to buy their 
own land. 

 A case for a fulltime liaison officer within the county to understand the 
needs of gypsies and travellers, including the relations with the settled 
community, and their ability to travel and maintain a traditional lifestyle 
whilst accessing services such as health and education. 

 
Site Capacity 
 
Fordham’s research identified evidence that the capacity of authorised sites 
could be increased to provide alternative accommodation to the few groups 
currently on unauthorised sites, the report suggests up to twenty authorised 
pitches will be needed to provide permanent accommodation for these 
families.   The report also suggested the need to increase authorised transit 
pitches by five to meet the lifestyle requirements of South Kesteven gypsies 
who currently use unauthorised sites en route to another area. 
 
Fordhams indicate that based on the survey samples the number of gypsy and 
traveller households can be expected to increase by 6% over the next five 
years and therefore site capacity should be capable of meeting the predicted 
additional requirements. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The overall finding of the research is that whilst South Kesteven does not have 
a large gypsy and traveller population in relation to other districts in the East 
Midlands region, its numbers are increasing and its unauthorised sites appear 
to be increasing more than neighbouring areas.   Whilst many of the 
unauthorised sites would prefer to be in permanent authorised 
accommodation and the capacity of these sites would need increasing there is 
also demand for temporary transit accommodation within South Kesteven 
which is not currently being met.   The research recommended more effective 
monitoring of the size of the gypsy and traveller population and their 
requirements to help ensure needs are met in the future and that tensions 
within the settled community are minimised. 
 
The recommendations put forward by Fordhams are as follows: 
 
i) Councils should consult with the inhabitants of the unauthorised 

encampment on the Meres
[...]
    01476 406511 
Email:   s.marshall@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



E rro r !  N o  te x t  o f  s p e c i f i e d  s ty l e  i n  d o c um e n t .  

 

 
 

South Kesteven District 
Council 

 
Gypsy and Traveller Housing 

Needs Survey 

 
DRAFT REPORT 

 
 

November 2005 

 

 



E rro r !  N o  te x t  o f  s p e c i f i e d  s ty l e  i n  d o c um e n t .  

 
Fordham Research Ltd, 16 Woodfield Road, London, W9 2BE 

T. 020 7289 3988  F. 020 7289 3309  E. info@fordhamresearch.com 
www.fordhamresearch.com

 



E rro r !  N o  te x t  o f  s p e c i f i e d  s ty l e  i n  d o c um e n t .  

 
Executive summary 

 
Context of the Study 
 
In June 2005 Fordham Research was commissioned to carry out a study of Gypsies and 
Travellers’ housing needs for South Kesteven. The study was designed to assess the 
housing situation of Gypsies and Travellers in the District, estimate the extent of housing 
need and also make recommendations for extending assistance. This in the context of the 
Housing Act 2004 which requires local authorities to include Gypsy and Travellers in 
their local housing needs assessments. 
 
The study has five priority aims: 

 
1. Consider the accommodation needs of Gypsy and Travellers 
2. Obtain a wider understanding of issues facing Gypsies and Travellers 
3. Examine the use of official sites and the problems encountered 
4. Understand the issues posed by unauthorised sites 
5. Examine the strategic implications of the research findings 
 
To achieve these aims the study drew on a number of data sources including:  
 
1. Review of secondary information, including government policy and existing 

research on Gypsies and Travellers, the Caravan Count figures and regional housing 
strategies 

2. Stakeholder consultation with local and national organisations involved with Gypsy 
and Traveller affairs 

3. Authorised and unauthorised site survey to examine the housing needs of Gypsies 
and Travellers  

 
Review of secondary information 
 
I
[...]
ty authorised pitches will be needed to provide permanent accommodation for 
these families. 
 
There is also a need to increase the authorised transit pitches by five to meet the lifestyle 
requirements of South Kesteven gypsies who currently use unauthorised sites on route to 
another area.  Although there is a preference for staying on unauthorised sites among 
their residents due to the convenience and independence, providing authorised transit 
sites with suitable facilities may outweigh these advantages.  
 

 



E rro r !  N o  te x t  o f  s p e c i f i e d  s ty l e  i n  d o c um e n t .  

 
Based on the survey sample the number of Gypsy and Traveller households can be 
expected to increase by 6% over the next five years. Site capacity should be capable of 
meeting the predicted additional household requirements.  
 
As well as housing requirements, the survey findings also point to a low take-up of 
services and facilities among Gypsy and Travellers, although awareness of most Council 
services was fairly high. Most respondents felt it was difficult to find employment in 
South Kesteven, however the lack of work was not felt to affect either their own or their 
children’s ability to maintain a travelling lifestyle. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The overall finding of our research is that while South Kesteven does not have a large 
Gypsy and Traveller population in relation to other districts in the East Midlands region, 
its numbers are increasing and its unauthorised sites appear to be increasing more than in 
neighbouring areas. Many in unauthorised sites would prefer to be in a permanent 
authorised accommodation and the capacity of these sites should be increased. However 
there is also a demand for temporary transit accommodation in South Kesteven which is 
not currently being met. Effectively monitoring the size of the Gypsy and Traveller 
population and their requirements will help ensure that their needs are met in the future 
and that tensions with the set

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2006 2.30 PM 

 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Kenneth Joynson 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman) 
Councillor Stanley Pease 
Councillor Ian Selby 
 

Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Jeffrey Thompson (Vice-
Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Corporate Director, Regulatory Services 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
Housing Solutions Manager 
Economic Team Leader 
Community Economic Development Officer 
Acting Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
 

Councillor John Wilks 
 
Mr. Evan Rees (Chief Executive – Social 
Enterprise East Midlands) 
 

 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were none declared. 
  
60. ACTION NOTES 
 
 Noted. 
  
61. SOCIAL ENTERPRISE EAST MIDLANDS 
 
 The Chairman welcomed Mr. Evan Rees, Chief Executive of Social Enterprise East 

Midlands (SEEM) to the meeting. SEEM has been developed by a partnership of 
organisations from the community, voluntary, enterprise, government and regional 
development sectors of the East Midlands. SEEM's role is to work across all sectors to 
enable social enterprise to develop and grow. 

SEEM's aims are: 

• Realising the potential of social enterprises to contribute to addressing public 
policy goals 

• Realising the potential of social enterprises to contribute to local economic 
renewal and regeneration 

• Realising the potential of social enterprises to contribute to a more equitable 



2 

and inclusive regional economy 

If a social enterprise were to make a profit, the profit would be locked and used for the 
good of the local community. 

Mr. Rhys explained that a social enterprise is an organisation, which is involved in 
enterprising activities for social aims with social ownership and democratic principles 
at its core. Social enterprises can conform to a number of different structures, including 
community businesses, co-operatives, credit unions, housing associations, voluntary 
sector organisations and development trusts. Social enterprises can also have a 
number of different legal statuses, including: company limited by guarantee, company 
limited by shares, industrial and provident societies, community interest companies, 
limited liability partnerships or registered charities. 

Mr. Rees stated that there were 15,000 social enterprises in the UK, which have 
contributed £18billion to the UK economy.  Social enterprises employ one in fifty of the 
private sector workforce and span the size of the agricultural sector three times. 
Interest in social enterprises has increased because they offer economic inclusion, 
financial viability for the voluntary and community sectors, locally focussed 
regeneration, quality services and microeconomic management, ethical consumerism, 
sustainable development and promote entrepreneurship. 

Outcomes of social enterprises have included: a third sector with greater financial 
stability, communities empowered to manage local services, community direction of 
regeneration programmes, a kick start for local economies and the encouragement of 
entrepreneurship, the development of business models which are socially and 
economically inclusive, the development of community cohesion, a means of meeting 
the needs of the “ethical consumer” and a sustainable business structure. 

Social enterprises can work in any sector. Notable examples include leisure, amenity 
and sports services; environmental services; community transport and financial 
services. 

Panel members questioned Mr. Rees: 
• There were concerns that funding from Europe, like agriculture, would mean 

subsidies on products and services. The Panel were advised that any 
European subsidy was used to support the enterprise and fill gaps in the 
market; social enterprises were reliant on their balance sheet. 

• Following questions on regionalisation, Mr. Rees noted comments from the 
Panel over the importance of recognising rural areas. Panel members were 
concerned that urban centres including Nottingham, Derby and Leicester would 
overshadow the needs of rural areas. The rural nature of the East Midlands has 
meant that it has the lowest number of social enterprises in the country. 

• One member asked whether it would be possible to transfer the successful 
Ealing Transportation Scheme to the East Midlands. This model would not be 
appropriate to use for an East Midlands scheme because it was aimed at an 
urban setting. It was suggested that a way to progress this idea would be to 
follow the Swadlincote model, using grants from the Department of Transport 
and a local authority partnership to build up networks. 

• A question was asked about how community shops could be sustainable in 
villages without facilities, such as post offices. Projects like this have lower 
operational margins and are run on a volunteer basis. The focus in these is 
changed from profit-making to covering overheads. 

• SEEM would offer help to potential social entrepreneurs by providing business 
support, lobbying local government and providing contacts with similar 



3 

experiences. 
• Both the private and voluntary sectors are reliant on skill sets, despite the 

necessary difference in approach. The emphasis would be on adapting 
enterprises so that they were suitable for the market. 

 
If the District Council wanted to provide opportunities for social enterprises, the 
tendering process may need to be structured differently. It may not be possible for 
a social enterprise to submit a tender for a complete project it might be possible to 
make a competitive bid for part of a project. The Council would need to identify all 
barriers that prevent small businesses from submitting tenders. The Corporate 
Director of Regulatory Services advised the Panel that if they wanted to pursue 
this, they would need to find out about the existing procurement policy and what 
would be permitted under the Council’s constitution. There could be the opportunity 
for SKDC to work in Partnership with SEEM to look at procurement issues. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr. Rees for his presentation and giving the Panel a lot to 
consider. 

  
62. REVIEW OF HOUSING STRATEGY 
 
 Review of Housing Strategy 

 
The Corporate Director of Regulatory Services had submitted report DOS25 for the 
DSP’s consideration on the review of the Housing Strategy. The review covered 
previous GOEM feedback, the outcome of the strategic housing inspection and 
consultation undertaken in the summer and autumn of 2005. Fordham Research Ltd. 
were commissioned by the Council to undertake a combined Housing Needs Survey 
and Private Sector Stock Condition Survey, on which the strategy had been based. 
The strategy has also had regard for existing and emerging government policies. 
 
The study was designed to assess future requirements for affordable and market 
housing. The Basic Needs Assessment Model estimated a requirement of an 
additional 646 affordable homes per annum. The Balancing Housing Market 
methodology also suggested a significant requirement for additional affordable 
housing. The Study suggested that in light of the affordable housing requirement, the 
Council would need to maximise the availability of affordable housing from all sources, 
including new build, acquisitions and conversions. There was a shortfall for all dwelling 
sizes, particularly one and two bedroomed dwellings. Within the District, 1.6% of all 
houses were overcrowded and 44.2% were under-occupied. 
 
Planning guidelines made no provision for the development of large amounts of 
affordable housing. It was recommended that the LDF should be developed to include 
provision for: 
 

• A threshold of 15 or more units (or equivalent floor space) within the urban 
areas and of 2 plus units within the rural areas 

• A target seeking the provision of up to 50% affordable housing on all eligible 
sites 

• A target for affordable housing provision on sites allocated for housing 
development 

• Guidance on the size, type, tenure and cost of affordable housing to be 
provided 

• A rural exceptions policy 
• Consideration of the identification and allocation of sites or areas solely for 



4 

affordable housing within rural areas 
 
There was concern that the current allocation for new housing in South Kesteven 
based on quota distribution, would not be sufficient to permit the development of 646 
affordable homes a year. The Corporate Director of Regulatory Services explained that 
the report by Fordhams would be a robust form of evidence to demonstrate to GOEM, 
a need to increase South Kesteven’s quota for development. 
 
The Panel discussed the number of houses containing people with special needs, the 
housing needs of black and minority ethnic groups, key workers and older person 
households. 
 
Members briefly discussed an appropriate percentage for affordable housing. 50% had 
been recommended, although some places were stating that 75% of a development 
needed to be affordable housing. 
 
Discussion ensued on overcrowding and under population. The panel considered that 
it would be difficult to enforce under population but were pleased that there were 
taxation incentives for single people who rented accommodation in large properties. 
 
The Panel were interested in the idea of a rural exceptions policy. This would be aimed 
at securing the provision of affordable housing on sites within or on the edge of 
settlements where market housing would not normally be acceptable. The only form of 
development permitted on these sites would be for affordable housing. This would 
need to be viewed in the context of sustainable communities and used alongside 
planning procedures. 
 
A majority of the Panel supported the recommendation for the inclusion of the outline 
“Affordable Housing Policies within the Housing Strategy” and their inclusion within 
supplementary planning documents. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The Economic DSP recommend the inclusion of the outline “Affordable Housing 
Policies within the Housing Strategy” as identified at Section 7 of report number 
DRS25 and seek inclusion of these proposals within the supplementary planning 
documents. 
 
Gypsy and Travellers Needs Survey 
 
As part of the Review of Housing Strategy, a survey was undertaken, which included a 
Gypsy and Traveller Study. The Study considered five priority aims: 
 

1. To consider the accommodation needs of gypsies and travellers 
2. To obtain a wider understanding of issues facing gypsies and travellers 
3. To examine the use of official sites and problems encountered 
4. To understand the issues posed by unauthorised sites 
5. To examine the strategic implications of the research findings. 

 
Within South Kesteven the gypsy and traveller population was relatively small when 
compared to neighbouring areas, although there has been a 60% growth over two 
years. Figures suggest that there had been an increase in unauthorised 
encampments. 
 
Research identified that the capacity of authorised sites could be increased to provide 



5 

alternative accommodation to the groups who stay on unauthorised sites. Twenty 
authorised pitches would be needed to accommodate these families. The report also 
suggested the need to increase authorised transit pitches by five to meet the lifestyle 
requirements of South Kesteven gypsies who use unauthorised sites en route to 
another area. Survey results indicated that the number of gypsy and traveller 
households would increase by 6% over the next five years and therefore site capacity 
should be capable of meeting the predicted additional requirements. 
 
If provision was made to increase the capacity of authorised sites, then action could be 
taken against the use of unauthorised sites. Members were concerned that this would 
be done through the court system and would take time. The Corporate Director of 
Regulatory Services stated that legislation covering the needs of Gypsies and 
Travellers was new and additional legislation could follow that would assist with 
enforcement. The Panel were advised that SKDC were among the first to commission 
a study and that funding and guidance could be forthcoming when a greater number of 
authorities had completed their studies. 
 
Members discussed the advantages of encouraging Gypsies and Travellers to remain 
on permanent sites; it would encourage stability for the family unit and would allow the 
children to attend school. 
 
It had been recommended that instead of the District Council identifying areas for 
encampments, Gypsies and Travellers should apply through the planning process. 
This would mean that residents would be given the opportunity to submit views. 
 
The Panel supported the recommendations of Fordhams and felt that proposals for 
gypsies and travellers should be included within the Local Development Framework. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The Economic DSP recommends the inclusion of the outline policy proposals 
within the Housing Strategy, as identified in Section 4 or Report DOS25B and 
seek inclusion of proposals for gypsies and travellers within the Local 
Development Framework. 

  
63. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
 
 Report number PLA554 was circulated with the agenda and noted. 
  
64. ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 
 A draft Enforcement Policy had been circulated. The Head of Environmental Health 

and Licensing stated that a generic enforcement policy was necessary in order to co-
ordinate legal enforcement activities in a fair and consistent way. 
 
The new generic enforcement policy would combine the following: 

• Environmental Health and Licensing Enforcement Policy 
• Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 
• Planning Enforcement Policy 
• Building Control Enforcement Policy 
• Waste and Contract Services Enforcement Policy 
• Fair Rent and Debt Recovery Policy 
• Anti-Social Behaviour Enforcement Policy 

 



6 

All relevant section heads had been included in the preparation of the draft document. 
The Customer Contact Centre would offer a central point where members of the public 
could complain. Contact details for this would be widely known. 
 
The Panel briefly discussed the enforcement of fixed penalty notices and the approach 
of South Kesteven in comparison with other authorities across the country. 
 
One member was concerned at the impact of appeals. If someone was acting illegally 
and subject to enforcement, they could use any time in the build-up to appeal to 
continue to act illegally. The exception to this would be with regard to planning 
enforcement. Any illegal work would be issued with a stop notice. Work would not be 
permitted to continue until a full appeal had been heard. 
 
The Panel also discussed whether people wanting to move house had been deterred 
from reporting enforceable activity, so as not to inhibit the chances of selling their 
property. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Economic DSP endorse the Draft Enforcement Policy as presented. 

  
65. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
 
 Small Business Units Working Group 

 
A meeting of the Small Business Units Working Group had been held on Monday 30th 
January 2006. The final report of this working group was circulated for the information 
of Panel Members. 
 
The group summarised their recommendations and asked that the DSP would support 
their recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman thanked the group for their work and the Panel agreed to endorse its 
recommendations. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 
To support the recommendations made by the Small Business Units Working 
Group and to refer them to the Cabinet. 
 
Grantham Canal Basin Working Group 
 
Members agreed that the Canal Basin Working Group had completed its initial task of 
promoting the scheme and agreed that one should be reformed as soon as a new task 
was identified, bearing in mind that this important project is set to move forward, 
requiring significant pre-scrutiny. Updates at regular intervals should be sought from 
the Economic Portfolio Holder. 
 
Rail Link Working Group 
 
The Rail Link Working Group stated that they would report to the DSP at a future 
meeting. 



7 

  
66. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 
 Noted. The Acting Scrutiny Officer advised the Panel that the indicator for the number 

of VAT registered businesses had gone from red to green. A sheet detailing figures on 
Economic Development Performance Management was circulated. 

  
67. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Noted. 

 
It was requested that Susan Swinburn from Voluntary Action Kesteven be invited to 
the next meeting of the Panel to discuss Voluntary Action Kesteven, Voluntary Sector 
funding and the impact its having. 
 
The Chairman requested that the date for the next meeting should be changed. Panel 
members provisionally agreed to have the meeting on the afternoon of Wednesday 
15th March 2006. 

  
68. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting was closed at 17:13. 
  
 


